- conformity with State and Federal regulations and standards;
- adequate safety;
- appropriate liquidity;
- diversification by credit rating, financial institution and investment product;
- monitoring of return on investment;
- benchmarking of returns and comparison with budget.

Maturity will be staggered to provide for interest rate variations and to minimise
interest rate risk.

(f) Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts
and management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, Council
believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12
months (Base rates are sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia):
- A parallel shift of +1% and -2% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end
rates of 4.4%.
The table overleaf discloses the impact on the net operating result and equity for
each category of financial instruments of the Council at year-end, if the above
movements were to occur.

53Golden Plains Shire Council

Financial Report

where opportunities grow

2009 Interest rate risk

Market risk exposure Carrying amount
subject to interest

-2%
-200 basis points

+1%
+100 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  357 (7) (7) 4 4

Other financial assets  8,309 (166) (166) 83 83

Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  1,262  -  -  -  -

2008 Interest rate risk

Market risk exposure Carrying amount
subject to interest

-1%
-100 basis points

2%
200 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  699 (7) (7) 14 14

Other financial assets  7,667 (77) (77) 153 153

Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  1,528  -  -  -  -

Interest-bearing loans are subject to a fixed interest rate and are not affected by market fluctuations.

NOTE 35: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont.)

54 Annual Report 2008–2009

Financial Report
NOTE 36: RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
(a) Identity of Responsible Persons
Responsible Persons of the Council during the year were:
Cr J Blake	 (Mayor from December 2008)
Cr D Guinane	 (Mayor until December 2008)
Cr D Cotsell
Cr G Dupe
Cr G Frantz
Cr J Jones	 (until December 2008)
Cr H Kirby	 (from December 2008)
Cr K Knight, OAM
Cr B McArthur
Cr A Parker	 (until December 2008)

Chief Executive Officer:	 Rod Nicholls

(b) Remuneration and Benefits of Responsible Persons
The number of Responsible Officers of the Council whose total remuneration
including any superannuation benefits from the Council and any related entity